
 

 
 
 

 
Wednesday, 7 February 2018 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

G DOWLING, M MILLS, I ASHCROFT, MRS P BAYBUTT, 
T DEVINE, D EVANS, G HODSON, C MARSHALL, D MCKAY, 
D O'TOOLE, R PENDLETON, E POPE, A PRITCHARD, 
MRS M WESTLEY AND A YATES 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 52 
DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK, L39 2DF on THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2018 at 7.30 
PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.  
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting. 
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

  993 - 
994 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of its 
functions concerning the determination of applications, approval of 
consents, the taking of enforcement action and the exercise of powers 
and duties with regard to highways, hedgerows, the preservation of 
trees and high hedge complaints. When considering any other matter 
which relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any 
member of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee 
Procedure 9, Members must declare the existence of any party whip, 
and the nature of it. 
 

 

6.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 
18 January 2018.                                           .  
 

  995 - 
998 

7.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
  
To consider the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration.  
 

999 -
1034 

8.   PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor.  
 

 1035 - 
1048 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Jill Ryan on 01695 585017 
Or email jill.ryan@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack the fire with the extinguishers provided only if you have been trained and it is 

safe to do so. Do not take risks. 
 

ON HEARING THE FIRE ALARM 
 

1.  Leave the building via the NEAREST SAFE EXIT. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings. 

2.  Proceed to the ASSEMBLY POINT on the car park and report your presence to the 
PERSON IN CHARGE. 

3.  Do NOT return to the premises until authorised to do so by the PERSON IN 
CHARGE. 

 
NOTES: 
Officers are required to direct all visitors regarding these procedures i.e. exit routes and 
place of assembly. 
The only persons not required to report to the Assembly Point are the Door Wardens. 
 

CHECKLIST FOR PERSON IN CHARGE 
 

1.  Advise other interested parties present that you are the person in charge in the event 
of an evacuation. 

2. Make you
[...]
 18 January 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.37 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)   
 M Mills (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: I. Ashcroft 

T. Devine 
D. Evans 
G. Hodson 
C. Marshall 
D. McKay 
D. O'Toole 

R. Pendleton 
E. Pope 
A. Pritchard 
D. Westley 
Mrs. M. Westley 
A.Yates 

 
Officers: Deputy Director of Development & Regeneration (Mr. I. Gill) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs. C. Thomas) 
Planning Appeals Officer (Ms. E.O. Woollacott) 
Assistant Solicitor (Mrs. J. Williams) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs. J. A. Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor P. Cotterill  (Bickerstaffe Ward)  
 
52   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
53   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of Councillor Mrs. Baybutt and the appointment of Councillor D. Westley for this 
meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the Political Groups. 
 

54   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 There were no urgent items of business.  
 

55   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
 

56   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  
 

57   MINUTES  
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 2017                             
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

Page 995

Agenda Item 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 

 

 
58   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 

applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages                 
951 to 980 of the Book of Reports 
 
RESOLVED:  A. That planning application 1000/FUL relating to 75-77 Liverpool 

Road South, Burscough be approved subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages 964 to 971 of the Book of Reports but with an 
additional condition as set out on page 989  of the Late Information 
Report. 

 
 B.  That in respect of planning application 0918/FUL relating to Land 

rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, Lathom:- 
 

(i)      That the decision to grant planning permission be delegated 
to the Director of Development and Regeneration. 
 

(ii)       That any planning permission granted by the Director of 
Development and Regeneration pursuant to 
recommendation (i) above be subject to the conditions as 
set down on pages  978 to 980 of the Book of Reports 
subject to the amendment of Condition 6 as set out below:- 

 
Condition 6 
 
The building shall only be used for the purpose of housing 
livestock, animal feed and crops and the storage of 
agricultural machinery and equipment for use on the holding 
and for no other purpose. 

 
(Notes:   

1. In accordance with the procedure for public speaking on planning applications 
on this Committee, an objector and the applicant spoke in connection with 
application no.  0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, 
Lathom. 

2. Parish Council Clerk, Mrs. E. Broad spoke in connection with planning 
application 0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 to 191 Wigan Road, 
Lathom.) 

3. In accordance with Regulatory Procedure Rule 7(b) Councillor Cotterill spoke 
in connection with Planning Application 0918/FUL relating to Land rear of 187 
to 191 Wigan Road, Lathom 

 
 

59   BRIEFING NOTE REGARDING COMPARABILITY AND PRECEDENCE IN 
RELATION TO THE DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Development and 
Regeneration as set out on pages 985 to 987 of the Book of Report the purpose of 

Page 996



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 18 January 2018 
 

 

which was to outline the relevance of comparability and precedence in the 
determination of planning applications. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
(Note:  Councillor McKay left the Chambe
[...]
lus full 
permission for the 
change of use of a 
traditional agricultural 
building to a single 
dwelling (Use Class C3) 
which fronts on to 
School Lane. 

In respect of the 
outline 
application the 
decision to grant 
planning 
permission be 
delegated to the 
Director of 
Development 
and 
Regeneration in 
consultation with 
Chairman or Vice 
Chairman of the 
Planning 
Committee 
subject to a 
planning 
obligation under 
Section 106 of 
the Town & 
Country 
Planning Act 
1990 being 
entered into. 
 
In respect of the 
full application 
that planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 4 - 19 
 

     

Page 1000



3 

 

 

2 Knowsley 2017/1157/COU 176 County Road 
Ormskirk Lancashire 
L39 3LY 
 
Change of use from 
dwelling to 4 bedroom 
HMO, including dropped 
kerb and 4 off road 
parking spaces. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 20 - 26 
 

     

3 Knowsley 2017/1307/FUL 23 Church Street 
Ormskirk Lancashire 
L39 3AG 
 
Variation of Condition 
No. 2 imposed on 
2017/0886/PNC to read 
The use hereby 
permitted shall only take 
place between the 
hours of 08:00 and 
02:00 Monday to 
Sunday including Bank 
Holidays. 

Planning 
permission be 
granted. 
 
Pages 27 - 32 
 

     

 

Page 1001



4 

 

 
No.1 APPLICATION 

NO. 
2017/0026/HYB 

 LOCATION Moor Farm 48 School Lane Downholland Ormskirk 
Lancashire L39 7JG 
 

 PROPOSAL Hybrid application on 0.8 hectares on land north of School 
Lane, Haskayne, seeking outline planning permission with 
all matters reserved for the demolition of modern, general 
purpose, agricultural buildings and the redevelopment of 
the site for residential use including a new access to Moor 
Farm House, plus full permission for the change of use of 
a traditional agricultural building to a single dwelling (Use 
Class C3) which fronts on to School Lane. 

 APPLICANT Church Commissioners For England 
 WARD Aughton And Downholland 
 PARISH Downholland 
 TARGET DATE 26th April 2017 
 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This is hybrid application which comprises a full application for change of use of a 

barn to a single dwelling and an outline application for a residential development 
(all matters reserved) with access taken off School Lane.  The principle of the 
development is considered acceptable.  The proposed barn conversion would be 
acceptable in terms of its design and the standard of accommodation offered to 
future occupiers, there would be sufficient off street car parking provided with the 
development.  In terms of the residential development which is in outline form, I 
am satisfied that the site could accommodate a residential development; matters 
relating to design and potential impact on residential amenity would be dealt with 
at reserved matters stage.  I consider that the development is compliant with the 
relevant policies in the Local Plan. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVE subject to planning obligation and conditions. 
 

3.0 THE SITE 
 

3.1 The site is located to the north of Haskayne and extends to approximately 0.8 
hectares. The site is currently semi-vacant but was previously used for 
agricultural purposes. General purpose agricultural buildings lie throughout the 
site, and some of these are still in use for short term let for grain storage.  Part of 
the site also extends into the garden areas of no. 50 School Lane.  48 and 50 
School Lane are within the ownership of the applicant. 

 

Page 1002



5 

 

3.2 The site is surrounded in part by residential properties, in particular the recently 
developed ‘L.O Jeffs’ site to the west and the properties on School Lane to the 
south.  To the north of the application site is Green Belt, however, no part of the 
application site is within the Green Belt; the boundary of the proposed 
development site represents the boundary of the Rural Settlement area. 

 
4.0 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
4.1 This applicant has submitted a hybrid application, comprising full (detailed) and 

outline components as follows: 
 
Full application  
Change of use of a traditional agricultural building to a single dwelling (Use Class 
C3) which fronts on to School Lane. 
 
Outline application (all matters reserved) 
Demolition of modern, general purpose agricultural buildings and the 
redevelopment of the site for residential use including a new access to Moor 
Farm. 

 
4.2 The change of use aspect of the proposal relates to a single brick traditional 

agricultural building which is located on the School Lane frontage, adjacent to the 
entrance to Chisnall Brook Close.  The conversion would change the use of the 
building into a 3 bedroom dwelling and would involve the installation of rooflights 
to the front and rear roof planes and the installation of windows and doors within 
existing openings.  The main entrance would be to the rear of the building and 
there would be a floor to eaves height window on the elevation fronting School 
Lane.  Private amenity space would be located to the rear of the building.   

 
4.3 The proposed residential development would occupy the remainder of the site.  

The application is in outline form with all matters reserved, an indicative layout 
has been submitted with the application which shows provision of 22 dwellings on 
the site.  It shows a single access point off School Lane which utilises the existing 
access; as all matters are reserved this plan is purely for indicative purposes 
only.   

 
5.0  RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
5.1 2003/0836 – GRANTED (15.08.2003) Conversion of agricultural building to pet, 

equestrian and country store; provision of car parking. 
 
5.2 1994/1197 – GRANTED (13.04.1995) Potato store (36m x 18m). 
 
6.0 CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 
6.1  Lancashire Constabulary (07.02.17) – No objection in principle. 

Page 1003



6 

 

 
6.2  United Utilities (15.02.17) – No objection.  Request conditions in respect of foul 

and surface water drainage.   
 
6.3 Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service (15.02.17) – Recommend a 

condition in respect of a
[...]
mary school 
places and 3 secondary school places. This figure is based on the indicative 
layout which may be subject to change as part of a future application for reserved 
matters for residential development.  A financial contribution for education 
provision will be secured by a section 106 legal agreement.  Affordable and 
specialist housing requirements will also be dealt with via the section 106 
agreement. 

 
 
 

Page 1009



12 

 

11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That the decision to grant planning permission for that part of the development 

applied for in outline be delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Planning 
Committee subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure: 

 
A financial contribution towards school places within Lancashire if requested.   
Terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 
Provision of 20% housing for the elderly. 

 
11.2  That any planning permission granted by the Director of Development and 

Regeneration pursuant to recommendation 11.1 above be subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission and the 
development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final 
approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the 
final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 2. Details of the reserved matters set out below shall be submitted to the local 
planning authority for approval within 3 years from the date of this permission: 

 i) access 
 ii) layout 
 iii) scale 
 iv) external appearance 
 v) landscaping 
 Approval of all reserved matters shall be obtained from the local planning authority 

in writing prior to commencement of development. 
 3. 
[...]
plication process and relevant 
forms can be found here: http://new.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-and-
travel/roads/flooding/alterations-to-awatercourse. 

 6. The development must not commence until the necessary procedures are in place, 
either allowing the development to take place without affecting the right of way as 
recorded on the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way and subsequent diversion 
orders and side roads orders, or if it is necessary to divert the above listed Public 
Rights of Way, then the necessary Orders must be confirmed prior to construction 
to avoid enforcement action should the Public Footpath become affected. There is 
no provision under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to allow a 
retrospective diversion of paths that are already affected by either partially 
completed or completed development. 

 
11.3  That planning permission be GRANTED for that part of the development applied 

for in full subject to the conditions listed below: 
 
Conditions 
 
 1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

beginning with the date of this permission. 
 2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with details 

shown on the following plans:- 
 Plan reference 'M5368-200-P00 – Proposed Elevations' received by the Local 

Planning Authority on 09.01.17. 
 Plan reference 'M5368-110-P01 – Proposed Ground Floor – Proposed Elevations' 

received by the Local Planning Authority on 09.01.17. 
 Plan reference 'M5368-111 –P00 – Proposed First Floor – Proposed Elevations' 

received by the Local Planning Authority on 09.01.17. 
 3. Prior to occupation a visibility splay measuring 2 metres by 25 metres in a south 

easterly direction shall be provided, measured along the centre line of the existing 
access from the continuation of the nearer edge of the existing carriageway of 
Chisnal Brook Close, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority. The land 
within this splay shall be maintai
[...]
ook Close

Queens Green

Page 1032



156

17
3

98a

156a

Blithe House

Club

THE ORCHARD

CO
UN

TY
 R

OA
D

CO
TT

AG
E L

AN
E

Tennis

31

77

5

92

146

18
8

18
7

84

16
2

16
6 t

o 1
70

19
2 19

9

177

89

158

16
0

189

67

96
a

59

57

85

4

74

17
2

72

104

96

94

87

LB

Post

Path (um)

43.0m

El 
Su

b S
ta

1

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2018.

´

1:1,250

Report 2 : 2017/1157/COU
176 County Road, Ormskirk L39 3LY

Site

Text

Cottage Lane

County Road

The Orchard

Page 1033



2

AU
GHTO

N ST
REE

T

Two Saints Place CR

PH

Church House

MARKET WAY

Swan

Walks

Sub Station

CHURCH STREET

CROSS

BU
RS

CO
UG

H S
TR

EE
T

Electricity

TH
E STIL

ES

PARK ROAD

HUTTON WAY

14
 to

 18

Ward Bdy

Arc
adi

a

Alexander

11

Clock Tower

Vicarage

Church View Court

5
1

Posts

4

8

3

54
60

15

9

10
12

7

17

6

19

5 to 7

29

13 to 15

14
16

22

19a

33

23

17a

44
38

46

28

36

24

22a

3a 3b

4a

31

35

25
27

21

GospelLB

Bank

53.3m

48.2m

TCBs

Car Park

El Sub Sta

SD

TCB

(PH)

Hall

Bank

3

11

4

17

5

4

1

6

7
2

16

7

6

5

2

1

6

6
22

Car Park

Car Park

1

El Sub Sta

5
33

Bank

CR

9

PH

24

10

9

Car Park

4

3

4

2

2

Posts

2 14

15

9

23

5

Posts

8

10

10

14

1

1

7

4

3

6

29

27

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved.
Licence No. 100024309. West Lancashire Borough Council. 2018.

´

1:1,250

Report 3 : 2017/1307/FUL
23 Church Street, Ormskirk L39 3AG

Site

Text

Church Street

Hutton Way Aughton Street

Page 1034



 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE:   

15 FEBRUARY  2018 

 

Report of: Borough Solicitor 

 

Contact for further information: Mr M E Jones (Extn. 5025)  

    (E-mail: matthew.jones@westlancs.gov.uk)  

 

 

SUBJECT:  PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

 

 
 
Wards affected: Borough wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Planning Code of Good Practice to reflect current good practice 

and recent case law. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the updated Planning Code of Good Practice, attached at Appendix 1, be 

adopted. 
 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will be familiar with the Planning Code of Good Practice which forms 

part of the Council’s Constitution and was first issued in 2003. It is derived from a 
model code promoted by the Association of Council Secretary and Solicitors (now 
Lawyers in Local Government) and has been regularly updated over the years to 
reflect changes in the law and Government guidance.  

 
3.2 The Planning Code of Good Practice is a supplementary code to the Members’ 

Code of Conduct and provides guidance on the special role played by members 
who are involved in the process of making decisions on planning proposals at 
Planning Committee. The Code of Good Practice applies equally to those who are 
standing members and to those who only occasionally attend as substitutes on the 
Committee. The Code is also relevant to those members who get involved in 
planning matters in their ward in a representative role, whether they are members 
of the Planning Committee or not.  

 
3.3 The Code provides a series of helpful advice on things to do, and to avoid doing, 

in relation to the issues of  

Page 1035

Agenda Item 8



 

 Decision Making 
 

 Development Proposals and Members’ interests under the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

 

 Fettering Discretion in the Planning Process (natural justice, predisposition 
and predetermination) 

 

 Contact with Applicants, Developers and Objectors 
 

 Lobbying of Members 
 

 Site Visits 
 
 
3.4  The key aim of the Code is to ensure that when members deal with matters 

through the planning process there are no grounds for suggesting that a decision 
has been biased, partial, or not well-founded in any way and that decisions are 
made having taken into account all relevant and material planning considerations. 

 

4.0 EXPLANATION OF THE PROPOSED UPDATE – GIVING REASONS FO
[...]
ised the importance of open justice and transparency, 
particularly in a decision where there is significant public interest.   
 

4.4 The case of Dover endorses the long standing practice that has been adopted by 
Planning Committee to provide reasons for all its decisions, particularly in 
circumstances where members wish to determine a planning application in a 
different way to officer recommendation. This is consistent with the Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct which provides that members must give reasons for 
all decisions in accordance with any statutory requirements and any reasonable 
additional requirements imposed by the Council (paragraph 7.2). 

4.5 Given the case law now appears to be settled, the Planning Code of Good 
Practice can be updated in the light of the decision in Dover and current good 
practice. Accordingly, it is proposed that paragraph 10 of the Code be expanded 
to provide a practical checklist of steps to be taken in circumstances where 
members wish to take a decision contrary to officer recommendation. Following 
the checklist will help to ensure that decisions reached by members are robust 
and able to withstand legal scrutiny. The updated Code is attached at Appendix 1.  

4.6 As well as ensuring that members have the benefit of professional officer advice 
regarding the implications of taking a decision contrary to officer recommendation, 
adhering to the checklist also ensures that members' reasoning is explained 
clearly to members of the public present at the meeting and recorded within the 
minutes. In addition, where the proposal is to approve the application, the 
checklist helps to ensure that appropriate delegations are put in place to secure 
the imposition of all necessary planning conditions and that Section 106 
community benefits can be delivered.  

4.7 It is usual to report any updates of the Planning Code of Good Practice to 
Standards Committee. The next meeting is due to be held on 20 March 2018 and 
a report will be prepared for that meeting noting the decision of Planning 
Committee with regard to the updated Code.  

 

5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no significant sustainability impacts associated with this report and, in 

particular, no significant impact on crime and disorder.   

 

6.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 There are no significant financial or resource implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 The adoption of an updated Planning Code of Good Practice that provides a 

checklist for members when taking decisions contrary to officer recommendation 

Page 1037



will to help to ensure that decisions reached by members are robust and able to 
withstand legal scrutiny. 

 
 

 

Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

 
The adoption of an updated Planning Code of Good Conduct to reflect current law and 
good practice does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
 

Appendices 

 
1. Updated Planning Code of Good Practice  
 

 
 

Page 1038



 Page 1 

 

           APPENDIX 1  

 

Constitution 16.3: Planning Code of Good Practice    

  

 

 

MEMBERS' PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE 

Background 

 

The Members' Planning Code of Good Practice is derived from an existing national 
model code recently revised by Lawyers in Local Government (LLG), in order to promote 
best practice in the planning process. 

The drafting of the original model code was subject to consultation and comment from a 
number of local authorities through the machinery of the Association of Council 
Secretaries and Solicitors (now LLG), the Local Government Association, the Local 
Government Association, the local Government Ombudsman, Audit Commission and 
from firms o
[...]
) Where necessary a summary of the reasons why the mover of the 
motion disagrees with the reasoning in the officer report which led to 
the recommendation for refusal is given ensuring, where 
appropriate, the application is demonstrably shown to meet all 
relevant policy tests. 

 
c) Appropriate delegation to the Director of Development and 

Regeneration (in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman) 
in order to ensure that appropriate planning conditions can be 
drawn up and/or a section 106 planning obligation is entered into (or 
other matters dealt with) prior to approval.   

 
3. That the motion has been recorded by the Member Services Officer in writing 

and subsequently read out by the Chairman so members of the Committee 
and all relevant parties (including members of the public present) are clear as 
to what has been proposed. 

 
 

Motion to Refuse Contrary to Officer Recommendation 
 

Where a motion is to be put to a meeting, which if successful would result in the 
refusal of a planning application contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Development and Regeneration, the Chairman will ensure the following steps have 
been taken before putting the motion to the vote: 

 

Page 1047



 Page 10 

 

1 Officers have been given the opportunity to explain the reasons why the 
application has been recommended for approval and the implications for the 
Council if the application were to be refused contrary to that recommendation (e.g. 
inconsistency of decision making, undermining of local plan policies, risk of appeal 
by the applicant, legal challenge and the possibility of adverse costs awards).   

 
2 That the motion includes:  

 
a) A summary of the reasons why the mover of the motion considers the 

application should be refused ideally by reference to the Development Plan, 
local and national planning policies (including the NPPF) and all other relevant 
material planning considerations. 

 
b) Where necessary a summary of the

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 February 2018 
 Start: 7.30 P.M. 
 Finish: 8.35 P.M.  
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Dowling (Chairman)  
 M Mills (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors: I Ashcroft Mrs P Baybutt 
 T Devine D Evans 
 G Hodson C Marshall 
 D O'Toole R Pendleton 
 E Pope A Pritchard 
 Mrs M Westley A Yates 
 
Officers: Director of Development & Regeneration (Mr J. Harrison) 

Head of Development Management (Mrs C. Thomas) 
Legal and Member Services Manager (Mr M. Jones) 
Principal Planning Officer (Mrs A. Veevers) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J.A. Ryan) 
 

In attendance: Councillor J. Hodson (Portfolio Holder Planning) 
Councillor N. Delaney (Scott Ward) 

 
 

 
60   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence received.  

 
61   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  

 
62   URGENT BUSINESS, IF ANY INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

 
64   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip.  

 
65   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2018                              

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 February 2018 
 

 

66   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The Director of Development and Regeneration submitted a report on planning 
applications (all prefixed 2017 unless otherwise stated) as contained on pages 1002 
to 1030 of the Book of Reports.  
 
RESOLVED:    A     (i) That planning application 0026/HYB in so far as it 

relates to the full planning application for change of use 
of the traditional agricultural building to a single dwelling 
be approved subject to the conditions as set out on 
pages 1015 to 1017 of the Book of Reports and with an 
additional condition as set out on page 1050 of the Late 
Information Report. 

 
 

(ii)      That the decision to grant planning permission for that 
part of the development applied for in outline be 
delegated to the Director of Development and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Planning Committee subject to the 
applicant entering into a planning obligation under S106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure:- 

 
A financial contribution towards school places within 
Lancashire if requested. 
Terms and conditions of the affordable housing units. 
Provision of 20% housing for the elderly. 

 
(iii) That any planning permission granted by the Director of 

Development and Regeneration subject to (ii) above be 
subject to the conditions as set out on pages 1010 to 
1015 of the Book of Reports. 

 . 
 
                         B. That the undermentioned planning applications be 

approved subject to the conditions in the report:- 
 
                1157/COU;        1307/FUL 
 
 
(Notes:   
In accordance with the procedure for public speak on planning applications on this 
Committee, an objector and the applicant spoke in connection with application no. 
1157/COU relating to 176 County Road, Ormskirk).  
 

67   PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor as contained on 
pages 1035 to 1038 of the Book of Reports the purpose of which was to recommend 
the adoption of an updated Planning Code of Good Practice to reflect current good 



PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 15 February 2018 
 

 

practice and recent case law. 
 
 
RESOLVED:    That the item be deferred until the next available meeting following 

Members' Planning training session, due to be held in Summer 
2018. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    ---------------------------------------- 

-  CHAIRMAN  - 
 

 
 
 


